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GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR UN AÑO
THE SHARPER IMAGE vende sus productos con la intención de que no tengan defectos de fabricación 
ni de mano de obra por un plazo de un año a partir de la fecha de compra original, con las siguientes 
excepciones. THE SHARPER IMAGE garantiza que sus productos no tendrán defectos de material ni de 
mano de obra bajo condiciones de uso y servicio normales. Esta garantía se extiende únicamente a 
consumidores y no a distribuidores.
Para obtener servicio para su producto THE SHARPER IMAGE, envíe por correo el producto y su recibo 
de compra fechado (como comprobante de compra), con franqueo pago, a la siguiente dirección:

SI Products Service Center
Dept. 168, Suite 3
43155 West Nine Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375
No se aceptarán pagos contra entrega.
THE SHARPER IMAGE no autoriza a nadie, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a, distribuidores, posteriores 
consumidores compradores del producto a un distribuidor, o compradores remotos, a obligar a  
THE SHARPER IMAGE de forma alguna más allá de las condiciones aquí establecidas. La garantía de 
este producto no cubre daños causados por uso inadecuado o abuso, accidente, conexión de accesorios 
no autorizados, alteración del producto, instalación inadecuada, reparaciones o modificaciones no 
autorizadas, uso inadecuado de la fuente de energía/electricidad, cortes de energía, caída del producto, 
funcionamiento incorrecto o daño de una pieza de funcionamiento debido al no cumplimiento del 
mantenimiento recomendado por el fabricante, daños durante el transporte, robo, descuido, vandalismo, 
condiciones climáticas, pérdida de uso en el período durante el cual el producto está en una instalación 
de reparación o a la espera de piezas o reparación, o cualquier otra condición, sin importar cual sea, 
que se encuentre fuera del control de THE SHARPER IMAGE.
Esta garantía es válida únicamente si el producto es comprado y operado en el país en el cual 
se compró el producto. Un producto que requiera modificaciones o adaptación para habilitar su 
funcionamiento en cualquier país que no sea aquél para el que fue diseñado, fabricado, aprobado y/o 
autorizado, o la reparación de productos dañados por estas modificaciones no están cubiertos bajo esta 
garantía.
LA GARANTÍA AQUÍ ESTABLECIDA SERÁ LA ÚNICA Y EXCLUSIVA GARANTÍA. NO HABRÁ NINGUNA 
OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESA NI IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO NINGUNA GARANTÍA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O 
APTITUD NI NINGUNA OTRA OBLIGACIÓN POR PARTE DE LA COMPAÑÍA CON RESPECTO A PRODUCTOS 
CUBIERTOS POR ESTA GARANTÍA. THE SHARPER IMAGE NO TENDRÁ RESPONSABILIDAD ALGUNA 
POR NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE NI ESPECIAL. BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO ESTA 
GARANTÍA REQUERIRÁ MÁS QUE LA REPARACIÓN O CAMBIO DE ALGUNA PIEZA O PIEZAS QUE SE 
HALLEN DEFECTUOSAS DENTRO DEL PERÍODO DE VIGENCIA DE ESTA GARANTÍA. NO SE EFECTUARÁN 
REEMBOLSOS. SI NO HAY PIEZAS DE REPUESTO DISPONIBLES PARA LOS MATERIALES DEFECTUOSOS, 
THE SHARPER IMAGE SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE REALIZAR SUSTITUCIONES EN VEZ DE REPARAR O 
CAMBIAR.
Esta garantía no se extiende a la compra de productos abiertos, usados, reparados, embalados otra vez 
y/o abiertos y vueltos a cerrar, incluyendo entre otras cosas la venta de dichos productos en sitios de 
remate por Internet y/o la venta de dichos productos por revendedores o mayoristas. Todas y cada una 
de las garantías cesarán y terminarán inmediatamente con respecto a cualquier producto o pieza del 
mismo que estén reparados, cambiados, alterados o modificados sin el consentimiento previo explícito 
y por escrito de THE SHARPER IMAGE.
Esta garantía le proporciona derechos legales específicos. Es posible que usted tenga derechos 
adicionales que pueden variar de un país a otro. Debido a las regulaciones de ciertos países, es posible 
que algunas de las limitaciones y exclusiones no se apliquen en su caso. Por más información con 
respecto a nuestra línea de productos en los EE.UU.,  
visítenos en: www.siproducts.com

Centro de servicio de  
SI Products

1.888.856.6781

8:30a.m. – 7:00p.m. (EST) de 
lunes a viernes

Dirección de correo:  
SI Products
Service Center
Dept. 168, Suite 3
43155 West Nine Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375

correo electrónico:  
cservice@siproducts.com

Instruction Manual and 
Warranty Information ESI-PSB10

El manual en español 
empieza a la página 10

iPhone/iPod touch Stand
with Internal  

Rechargeable Battery

® ®
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Watch all your movies and videos galore, when your battery's dead, 
flip the switch and watch more!
Thank you for purchasing The Sharper Image® iPhone Stand with Built-In 
Rechargeable Battery. This product, along with entire The Sharper Image® 
collection, connects high-tech innovation with design to provide you with years 
of dependability and enjoyment. Finally, the ultimate charging solution for your 
iPhone or iPod touch built in to a convenient stand for viewing all of your movies 
and videos hands-free.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
When using electrical products, especially when children are present, basic 
safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

DANGER - To reduce the risk of electric shock:

•	Always unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after using  
and before cleaning.

•	Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water. Unplug it immediately.
•	Do not use while bathing or in the shower.
•	Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
•	Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
•	Never use pins or other metallic fasteners with this appliance.
•	Keep dry - Do not operate in a wet or moist condition.

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock 
or injury to persons:

•	Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by or 
near children, invalids or disabled persons.

•	Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in 
this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by SI 
Products; specifically any attachments not provided with the unit.

•	Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord, plug, cable 
or housing. If it is not working properly, if it has been dropped 
or damaged, return it to the SI Products Service Center for 
examination and repair.

•	Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

•	Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

•	Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or 
where oxygen is being administered.

•	Do not operate under a blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can 
occur and cause fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

•	Do not carry this appliance by power cord or use cord as handle.

•	To disconnect, turn all controls to the "off" position, then remove 
plug from outlet.

•	This appliance is designed for personal, non-professional use only.

•	Do not use outdoors.

Caution – Please read all instructions carefully  
before operating.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Caution: All 
servicing of 
this product 
must be 
performed 
by 
authorized 
SI Products 
Service 
Personnel 
only.
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iPhone Stand Main Features
•	 Powerful built-in 1600 mAh Lithium-Polymer battery virtually doubles the  

battery life of your iPhone/iPod touch
•	 Kick stand design allows you to watch your movies and videos on your 

iPhone/iPod touch hands-free
•	 Headphone access port for personal listening/viewing
•	 Includes USB/mini USB cord with 120V wall adaptor and 12V car adapter

Getting Started
Inside the box you will find:

1.	Stand for iPhone/iPod touch
2.	Mini USB to USB cord
3.	120V DC adaptor

4.	12V DC adaptor for in-car use
5.	 Instruction manual
6. Rubber pads for use with iPhone 4

Using your Sharper Image iPhone Stand
Compatibility:
The Sharper Image iPhone/iPod touch Stand with Lithium-Polymer Battery uses a 
standard iPod/iPhone connection pin. Although this pin does fit most models, this 
product is designed specifically for iPhone 4, iPhone 3G/3GS and iPod touch 2G. 
Please do not attempt to use this product with any other device as it may cause 
damage to the connection pin or your device. Use the adjustable thickness dial to 
ensure a proper fit.
NOTE: Do not force. Carefully connect your device to the connection pin.

Using the adjustable thickness dial
To ensure a proper fit for your device, turn the adjustable thickness dial to the 
appropriate position for your device.  
Use Position A for: iPhone 4, iPod touch 2G
Use Position B for: iPhone 3G/3GS 

Using your Sharper Image iPhone Stand with iPhone 4:
Apply the rubber pads included in the box to either side of the stand as shown in 
Figure 9. This will ensure a proper fit for the iPhone 4.

1.	 Battery 
Strength LEDs

2.	 Battery 
Indicator Button

3.	 ON/OFF
4.	 Mini USB Port
5.	 Stand
6.	 120V DC Adaptor
7.	 12V DC Car Adaptor
8.	 Mini USB to USB Cord
9.	 Rubber pads for use with 

iPhone 4

(iPhone not included)

1

2

3

4
5

9

6

iPhone/iPod Touch Buttons and Parts:

7

8

Mini USB Center Hub
USB
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Charging:
NOTE: When charging the stand, you can either leave in or remove your device. 
If you choose to leave it in, you will be charging both your device and the internal 
battery simultaneously. If you choose to charge only the internal battery of the 
stand, remove your device before charging.
1.	Using the USB/mini USB cord, pull the USB and mini USB ends in opposite 

directions to extend the cord from the center hub. Plug the mini USB end into 
the bottom of the stand.

	 NOTE: Once you have finished charging, to retract the USB/mini USB, slightly 
pull the USB and mini USB ends in opposite directions until you feel a "click". 
Slowly let the two ends wind back into the center hub.

2.	Plug the USB end into either the 120V wall plug or the 12V auto plug  
(both provided).

3.	Plug the adaptor into the appropriate power source to begin charging.

Charging your device using the stand:
1.	Flip the switch located near the mini USB port on the side of the stand to the 

ON position. Your device will "chirp" and the charging symbol "  " will 
appear on your device.

2.	Once you have finished charging, flip the switch located near the mini  
USB port on the side of the stand to the OFF position.

Charging Scenerios:
When the product is not plugged in:
•	 When the two-way switch is ON, the iPhone is being charged from the internal 

battery in the product.
•	 When the two-way switch is OFF, both the internal battery and the iPhone are 

not being charged.
•	 When the battery indicator button is pressed when either charging or not 

charging, the four LEDs above the button will light up to indicate the amount of 
the battery life left of the internal battery.

When the product is plugged in:
•	 When the two-way switch in ON or OFF, both the iPhone and the internal 

battery are being charged from outlet at same time. 
•	 When charging, the LED indicators will light up one at a time. Once the iPhone 

and internal battery have fully charged, the LEDs stop blinking to indicate a full 
charge.

	 Note: 
	 •	 The battery indicator button will not function while the product is 		

	 plugged in and charging.
	 •	 Always unplug adaptor when not in use.

Maintenance
To Store:
You may leave the unit on display, or store it in its box in a cool, dry place.
To Clean:
Use only a soft dry cloth to clean the enclosure of the unit.
NEVER use liquids or abrasive cleaner to clean.
Modifications not authorized by the manufacturer may void user warranty.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Note: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused 
by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the 
user authority to operate the equipment. 
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected. 
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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iPhone® and iPod touch® are registered trademarks of Apple, Inc.

IB-ESIPSB10A

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
SI PRODUCTS sells its products with the intent that they are free of defects in manufacture and 
workmanship for a period of one year from the date of original purchase, except as noted below.  
SI PRODUCTS warrants that its products will be free of defects in material and workmanship under 
normal use and service. This warranty extends only to consumers and does not extend to Retailers. 
To obtain warranty service on your SI PRODUCTS product, mail the product and your dated sales receipt 
(as proof of purchase), postpaid, to the following address:
SI PRODUCTS Service Center 
Dept. 168, Suite 3
43155 West Nine Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375
No COD's will be accepted.
SI PRODUCTS does not authorize anyone, including, but not limited to, Retailers, the subsequent 
consumer purchaser of the product from a Retailer or remote purchasers, to obligate SI PRODUCTS in any 
way beyond the terms set forth herein. This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse or abuse; 
accident; the attachment of any unauthorized accessory; alteration to the product; improper installation; 
unauthorized repairs or modifications; improper use of electrical/power supply; loss of power; dropped 
product; malfunction or damage of an operating part from failure to provide manufacturer’s recommended 
maintenance; transportation damage; theft; neglect; vandalism; or environmental conditions; loss of use 
during the period the product is at a repair facility or otherwise awaiting parts or repair; or any other 
conditions whatsoever that are beyond the control of SI PRODUCTS. 
This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased and operated in the country in which the 
product is purchased. A product that requires modifications or adoption to enable it to operate in any 
other country than the country for which it was designed, manufactured, approved and/or authorized, or 
repair of products damaged by these modifications is not covered under this warranty.
THE WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY. THERE 
SHALL BE NO OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OR ANY OTHER OBLIGATION ON THE PART OF THE COMPANY WITH 
RESPECT TO PRODUCTS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY. SI PRODUCTS SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR 
ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL THIS WARRANTY 
REQUIRE MORE THAN THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY PART OR PARTS WHICH ARE FOUND TO BE 
DEFECTIVE WITHIN THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE WARRANTY. 
NO REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN. IF REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR DEFECTIVE MATERIALS ARE NOT AVAILABLE, 
SI PRODUCTS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS IN LIEU 
OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.
This warranty does not extend to the purchase of opened, used, repaired, repackaged and/or resealed 
products, including but not limited to sale of such products on Internet auction sites and/or sales of such 
products by surplus or bulk resellers. Any and all warranties or guarantees shall immediately cease and 
terminate as to any products or parts thereof which are repaired, replaced, altered, or modified, without 
the prior express and written consent of SI PRODUCTS. 
This warranty provides you with specific legal rights. You may have additional rights which may vary from 
state to state. Because of individual regulations, some of the above limitations and exclusions may not 
apply to you. For more information regarding our product line in the USA,  
please visit: www.siproducts.com

SI Products 
Service Center

1.888.856.6781
8:30a.m. – 7:00p.m. (EST) 
M – F

Mail To: SI Products  
Service Center  
Dept. 168, Suite 3
43155 West Nine Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375

e-mail:
 cservice@siproducts.com

Manual de instrucciones 
e información de garantía ESI-PSB10

Parlante Inalámbrico para 
Interiores/Exteriores
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Mire todas sus películas y montones de videos. Cuando su batería se agote, 
encienda el interruptor ¡y mire más!
Gracias por comprar el soporte para iPhone de The Sharper Image® con batería 
recargable incorporada. Este producto, junto con toda la colección The Sharper Image®, 
combina la innovación con diseño de vanguardia para proporcionarle años de confiabilidad 
y disfrute. Finalmente, la más moderna solución de carga para su iPhone o iPod touch 
incorporada en un práctico soporte para ver todas sus películas y videos con manos libres.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD:
CUANDO UTILICE PRODUCTOS ELÉCTRICOS, ESPECIALMENTE CUANDO HAY NIÑOS 
PRESENTES, SIEMPRE SE DEBEN CUMPLIR CIERTAS PRECAUCIONES BÁSICAS DE 
SEGURIDAD, INCLUYENDO LO SIGUIENTE: 
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR

PELIGRO - Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico:
•	Siempre desenchufe el artefacto del tomacorriente inmediatamente después de usarlo y 

antes de limpiarlo.

•	NO intente tomar un artefacto que haya caído al agua. Desenchúfelo de inmediato.

•	NO lo use mientras toma un baño o se ducha.

•	NO coloque ni guarde el artefacto en un lugar donde pueda caerse o ser tirado hacia 
una tina o pileta.

•	NO lo coloque ni lo deje caer en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.

•	NUNCA use alfileres ni otros sujetadores metálicos con este artefacto.

•	Manténgalo seco; NO lo ponga en funcionamiento si está mojado o húmedo.

ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, 
choque eléctrico o lesiones a las personas:

•	Es necesaria una supervisión estricta cuando este artefacto sea 
usado por niños o personas inválidas o con incapacidades, o cerca 
de ellos.

•	Utilice este artefacto solamente para el uso para el cual está 
diseñado y como se describe en este manual. No use accesorios 
no recomendados por SI Products, particularmente accesorios no 
proporcionados con la unidad.

•	NUNCA haga funcionar este artefacto si tiene el cable o enchufe 
dañado, si no está funcionando adecuadamente, si se cayó o se 
dañó o si se dejó caer al agua. Envíelo al Centro de servicio de SI 
Products para que lo examinen y lo reparen.

•	Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.

•	NUNCA lo deje caer ni inserte ningún objeto en ninguna abertura.

•	NO lo haga funcionar donde se utilizan productos de rociado por 
aerosol ni donde se está administrando oxígeno.

•	NO lo haga funcionar debajo de una manta o almohada. Puede 
ocurrir un calentamiento excesivo y provocar un incendio, choque 
eléctrico o lesiones a las personas.

•	NO lleve este artefacto tomado del cable de corriente, ni use el cable 
como manija.

•	Para desconectar, coloque todos los controles en la posición de 
apagado (“off”) y luego retire el enchufe del tomacorriente.

•	Este artefacto está diseñado únicamente para uso personal, no 
profesional.

•	NO lo use en exteriores.

Atención: Sírvase leer todas las instrucciones con atención antes 
de poner en funcionamiento.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Precaución: 
Todo el 
servicio de 
este producto 
debe ser 
realizado 
únicamente 
por Personal 
de servicio 
autorizado de 
SI Products.
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Características principales del soporte para iPhone
•	 La potente batería de polímero de litio de 1600 mAh incorporada duplica de 

manera virtual la duración de la batería de su iPhone/iPod touch.
•	 El diseño del soporte le permite mirar sus películas y videos en su iPhone/iPod 

touch con manos libres.
•	 Puerto para auriculares para escuchar/mirar de forma personal
•	 Incluye cable de USB mini a USB con adaptador de 120V para pared y de 12V 

para automóvil

Introducción
Dentro de la caja encontrará:

1.	Soporte para iPhone/iPod touch
2.	Cable USB mini a USB
3.	Adaptador de 120V CC

4.	 Adaptador de 12V CC para uso en el 
automóvil

5.	 Manual de instrucciones
6.	 Almohadillas de goma para su uso 

con el iPhone 4.

Uso de su soporte para iPhone Sharper Image
Compatibilidad:
El soporte para iPhone/iPod touch The Sharper Image con batería de polímero de 
litio utiliza una clavija de conexión estándar de iPod/iPhone. Si bien esta clavija se 
adapta a la mayoría de los modelos, este producto está diseñado específicamente 
para el iPhone 4, iPhone 3G/3GS y el iPod touch 2G. No intente usar este 
producto con ningún otro dispositivo ya que podría dañar la clavija de conexión o su 
dispositivo. Utilizar el dial de espesor ajustable para asegurar un ajuste apropiado.
NOTA: no lo fuerce. Conecte su dispositivo con cuidado a la clavija de conexión. 

Como utilizar el dial de espesor adjustable
Para asegurar  un apropiado ajuste de su aparato, coloque la base de ajuste que le 
corresponda a su aparato.
Utilize la posición A para: iPhone 4 y/o iPod touch 2G 
Utilize la posición B para : iPhone 3G/3GS

Sharper Image iPhone soporte para iPhone 4:
Coloque las Almohadillas de goma que se encuentran dentro de la caja a ambos 
lados de la base como se muestra en la figura 9. Esto asegurará un ajuste 
apropiado para el iPhone 4.

El toque de iPhone/iPod Abotona y Despide:

1.	 Fuerza de  
Batería LEDs

2.	 Botón de Indicador  
de Batería

3.	 ON/OFF
4.	 Puerto USB Mini
5.	 Soporte
6.	 Adaptador de DC 120V
7.	 Adaptador de Coche de DC 12V
8.	 Mini USB a la Cuerda USB
9.	 Almohadillas de goma para su 

uso con el iPhone 4.

(iPhone no incluyó)

3

4
5

9

8

6

7

Mini USB

Centro del cubo

USB

1

2
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Para cargar:
NOTA: Cuando cargue el soporte, puede dejar o quitar su dispositivo. Si decide 
dejarlo, estará cargando el dispositivo y la batería interna simultáneamente. Si 
decide cargar sólo la batería interna del soporte, retire su dispositivo antes de 
cargar.
1.	 Usando el cabe USB a USB mini, tire del extremo del USB y del USB mini 

en direcciones opuestas para estirar el cable desde el concentrador central. 
Conecte el extremo del USB mini a la base del soporte. 

	 NOTA: cuando haya terminado de cargar, y para retraer el cable USB a USB 
mini, tire suavemente del extremo del USB y del USB mini en direcciones 
opuestas hasta que escuche un “clic”. Deje que los dos extremos se 
introduzcan lentamente adentro del concentrador central.

2.	 Conecte el extremo USB al enchufe del adaptador de 120V para pared o al 
de 12V para automóvil (ambos incluidos).

3.	 Enchufe el adaptador en la fuente de energía apropiada para comenzar a 
cargar.

Cómo cargar su dispositivo en el soporte:
1.	 Coloque en la posición de encendido ("ON") el interruptor ubicado cerca del 

puerto USB mini en el lado del soporte. Su dispositivo emitirá un “chirrido” y 
aparecerá el símbolo de carga “  ” en su dispositivo.

2.	 Cuando haya terminado de cargar, coloque en la posición de apagado 
("OFF") el interruptor ubicado cerca del puerto USB en el lado del soporte.

 
Posibilidades para realizar la carga:
Cuando el dispositivo está desconectado:
•	 Cuando el interruptor de dos posiciones está en la posición ON, el iPhone se 

carga desde la batería interna del producto.
•	 Cuando el interruptor de dos posiciones está en la posición OFF, no se 

cargan ni el iPhone ni la batería interna.
•	 Al accionar el interruptor indicador de batería, esté o no cargándose el 

dispositivo, se encenderán los cuatro indicadores LED ubicados arriba del 
interruptor indicando la vida útil restante de la batería interna. 

Cuando el dispositivo está conectado:
•	 Cuando el interruptor de dos posiciones está en la posición ON u OFF, 

tanto el iPhone como la batería interna se cargan desde el tomacorriente 
simultáneamente. 

•	 Al cargar los dispositivos, los indicadores LED se encenderán de a 
uno por vez. Una vez que el iPhone y la batería interna se han cargado 
completamente, los indicadores LED dejan de destellar indicando que la 

carga ha finalizado.
	 NOTA:

•	 El interruptor indicador de batería no funcionará mientras el producto esté 
conectado y cargándose.

•	 Desenchufe siempre el adaptador cuando no lo esté usando.

Mantenimiento
Para guardar:
Puede dejar la unidad afuera o puede guardarla dentro de su caja en un lugar fresco 
y seco.
Para limpiar:
Use solamente un paño suave y seco para limpiar el exterior de la unidad.
NUNCA use líquidos ni limpiadores abrasivos para limpiarla.
Las modificaciones no autorizadas por el fabricante pueden anular la garantía  
del usuario.
Este dispositivo cumple con la Part e 15 de las Normas FCC. El funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencia dañina y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluyendo interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado. 
Nota: el fabricante no se responsabiliza por ninguna interferencia de radio o TV 
causada por modificaciones no autorizadas a este equipo. Tales modificaciones 
podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. 
Nota: este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los límites 
de un dispositivo digital Clase B de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Normas FCC. 
Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar protección razonable contra la 
interferencia dañina en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede 
emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañina a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin 
embargo, no existe garantía de que la interferencia no ocurrirá en una instalación 
en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dañina a la recepción de radio o 
televisión, lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se anima 
al usuario a intentar corregir la interferencia a través de una o más de las siguientes 
medidas: 
•	 Cambie la orientación o ubicación de la antena de recepción. 
•	 Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
•	 Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente en otro circuito, donde no esté conectado 

el receptor. 
•	 Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para obtener 

ayuda.


